

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
PETITIONER,

v.

CORPORACIÓN CIMEX, S.A. (CUBA), ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN K. DAVIDSON
SHANNEN W. COFFIN
MICHAEL J. BARATZ
MICHAEL G. SCAVELLI
STEPTOE LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036

JEFFREY B. WALL
Counsel of Record
MORGAN L. RATNER
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7660
wallj@sullerom.com

MAXWELL F. GOTTSCHALL
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Opinions below.....	5
Jurisdiction.....	5
Statutory provisions involved.....	5
Statement of the case.....	5
A. Factual background	5
B. Procedural background	9
Reasons for granting the petition	14
I. The decision below is wrong.....	15
A. The Helms-Burton Act abrogates the sovereign immunity of Cuban instrumentalities.....	15
B. The FSIA does not preclude the Helms-Burton Act's independent abrogation of sovereign immunity	24
II. The decision below warrants immediate review	28
A. The question presented is important.....	28
B. There is no realistic possibility of further percolation	30
C. This case is an excellent vehicle	32
Conclusion	34

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion
(July 30, 2024).....1a

Appendix B — District court opinion
(April 20, 2021) 52a

Appendix C — Decision of the U.S. Foreign Claims
Settlement Commission (Sept. 3, 1969) 109a

Appendix D — Statutory provisions 126a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	18
<i>Amgen v. Sanofi</i> , 598 U.S. 594 (2023)	31
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 598 U.S. 1 (2023)	31
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	11, 25, 26
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 590 U.S. 1 (2020)	22
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017)	31
<i>Department of Agriculture Rural Development Rural Housing Service v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024)	3, 12, 15-19, 25, 29
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	24-25
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Corporación CIMEX S.A.</i> , 2021 WL 6805533 (D.D.C. Nov. 23, 2021)	5
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	17
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021)	31
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Calif. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019)	25

<i>Harrow v. Department of Def.</i> , 601 U.S. 480 (2024)	30
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	26, 27
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	26, 27
<i>Rudisil v. McDonough</i> , 601 U.S. 294 (2024)	30
<i>Türkiye Halk Bankası A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023)	26, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 33 U.S. 436 (1834)	25
<i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	25

Statutes:

Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity (LIBERTAD) Act of 1996,	
22 U.S.C. § 6021 <i>et seq.</i>	7
§ 6022	8
§ 6023	2, 8, 15, 126a
§ 6064	20
§ 6081	2-4, 7-8, 17, 20, 23, 27-28, 132a
§ 6082	2, 8-9, 15-16, 20-21, 28, 134a
§ 6083	8, 144a
§ 6085	2, 9, 27, 146a
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act,	
28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 1604	10, 149a
§ 1605	10-12, 149a
§ 1610	22, 158a
§ 1611	22-23, 164a

Pub. L. No. 88-666, 78 Stat. 1110,	
22 U.S.C. § 1643 <i>et seq.</i>	6
§ 1643b	6
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1681a.....	12, 16
§ 1681n.....	16
§ 1681o.....	16
21 U.S.C.	
§ 2302.....	29
§ 2313.....	29
§ 2314.....	29
22 U.S.C.	
§ 6701.....	29
§ 6726.....	29
§ 6761.....	29
§ 8102.....	29
§ 8141.....	29
§ 8142.....	29
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	5
§ 1292.....	11
§ 1330.....	21
§ 1391.....	4, 30

Other authorities:

U.S. Foreign Claims Settlement Commission, <i>Section II Completion of the Cuban Claims Program Under Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act (1972)</i>	6-7, 109a
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	29
